#### NO. 33271-3-III

# COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON DIVISION III

#### STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

#### JUAN JOSE SERRANO BERRIOS,

Appellant.

#### BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

GARTH DANO PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

Kevin J. McCrae – WSBA #43087 Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Attorneys for Respondent

PO BOX 37 EPHRATA WA 98823 (509)754-2011

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pa</u>	age
	able of Authoritiesi	ii
I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNEMENTS OF ERROR	1
	Was trial counsel's performance unreasonable where there were multiple tactical reasons not to stipulate and the prior conviction was minimally prejudicial?	1
	Was the defendant prejudiced by trial counsel's alleged deficient performance?	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. Counsel's refusal to enter into an Old Chief stipulation was a legitimate trial tactic	3
	B. Assuming counsel's performance was unreasonable, Serrano Berrios has not demonstrated prejudice	5
V.	CONCLUSION	6

### **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Page</u>
STATE CASES
State v. Grier, 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)3
State v, Stenson, 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)
State v. Sutherby, 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009)3
FEDERAL CASES  Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES
RCW 9.41.0104
RCW 9.41.0404
